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Your contact is: Amy Bryan & Peter Driver – Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 – THURSDAY 19 JULY 2018 
 
A meeting of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday 19 July 2018 at 
9.30am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading.   

The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

  WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 (a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in relation to the items for consideration; 

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the grounds 
they: 

(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or 

(ii)      Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party. 

 

2. 

 

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE – PERFECT FRIED CHICKEN, WOKINGHAM 
ROAD, READING 

PARK 1 

 To consider an application for the review of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Perfect Fried Chicken, 51 Wokingham Road, Reading. 
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LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON THURSDAY 19 JULY 2018 @ 9.30 HOURS 
 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
1.  Premises:  
Perfect Fried Chicken 
51 Wokingham Road 
Reading 
RG6 1LH 
 
 
2.  Applicants Requesting Review: 
Reading Borough Council 
 
3. Grounds for Review 

The Licensing Team as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
under the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance, the protection of children from harm and public 
safety make application for the review of the premises licence for Perfect 
Fried Chicken, 51 Wokingham Road, Reading RG6 1L. 

 
  A combination of immigration, criminal activity including a host of licence condition   
  breaches unearthed during inspections the issues outlined below have led Reading    
  Borough  Council’s Licensing team to taking this final serious step in reviewing the   
  premises licence. 
 

Background 
The premises operates as a takeaway (and restaurant). The premises licence holders at 
the time of this submission are stated as Aadil Asghar and Nabeel Asghar. They have 
been the named premises licence holders since March 2007. 
 
The premises licence pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 which permits the provision of 
late night refreshment (the sale of hot food and drink) from 2300hrs until 0100hrs from 
Monday to Saturday and until midnight on a Sunday. This is also consistent with the 
planning consent issued to the premises by Reading Borough Council’s planning team. 
The premises licence – as it reads at the moment with the timings and conditions – has 
been the same since September 2010. 
 
The premises were visited on 7th November 2017 in a joint operation between the 
Licensing team and officers from the Home Office Immigration Enforcement team. 
Immigration Enforcement have been a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 
since April 2017 to predominantly deal with the prevention and detection of 
immigration offences that may be being committed on licensed premises which 
therefore undermine the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. This, 
more often and not, is the detection of persons working in a licensed premises who 
have no legal right to work in the UK which would be contrary to the various 
Immigration Acts. On attendance at the premises one illegal worker was found working 
and the details are as follows: 
 
1. A 24 year old Pakistani male, was encountered working illegally in the kitchen area, 
and was escorted off the premises and detained pending his removal from the UK. 
It should also be noted that on a previous joint visit with colleagues from Home Office 
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Immigration Enforcement on 14th September 2017, a person who was suspected of 
being an illegal worker climbed over a fence at the back of the premises and ran away 
as soon as officers walked into the premises. It has never been ascertained whether this 
was the same worker who was discovered on 7th November 2017 and detained. It is the 
job of any responsible employer to ensure that the correct right to work checks are 
carried out. This has been a legal requirement since the late 1990’s.The premises 
licence holder has employed a person who has no right to work or live in the UK. 
Clearly, right to work checks were not being carried out. The Immigration Act 2016 
amended Section 21 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 and is the 
relevant legislation that deals with the employment of illegal workers. It states: 
 
1) A person commits an offence if he employs another (“the employee”) knowing that 
the employee is [disqualified from employment by reason of the employee's 
immigration status]. 
(1A) A person commits an offence if the person— 
(a) employs another person (“the employee”) who is disqualified from employment by 
reason of 
the employee's immigration status, and (b) has reasonable cause to believe that the 
employee is disqualified from employment by reason of the employee's immigration 
status. 
 
(1B) For the purposes of subsections (1) and (1A) a person is disqualified from 
employment by 
reason of the person's immigration status if the person is an adult subject to 
immigration control 
and— 
(a) the person has not been granted leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom, or 
(b) the person's leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom— 
(i) is invalid, 
(ii) has ceased to have effect (whether by reason of curtailment, revocation, 
cancellation, passage of time or otherwise), or 
(iii) is subject to a condition preventing the person from accepting the employment.] 
 
(2) A person guilty of an offence under this section shall be liable— 
(a) on conviction on indictment— 
(i) to imprisonment for a term not exceeding [five] years, 
(ii) to a fine, or 
(iii) to both 
 
The Immigration Act 2016 also inserted paragraph 24B into the Immigration Act 1971 
which states: 
(1) A person (“P”) who is subject to immigration control commits an offence if— 
(a) P works at a time when P is disqualified from working by reason of P's immigration 
status, and 
(b) at that time P knows or has reasonable cause to believe that P is disqualified from 
working by reason of P's immigration status. 
(2) For the purposes of subsection (1) a person is disqualified from working by reason of 
the person's immigration status if— 
(a) the person has not been granted leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom, or 
(b) the person's leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom— 
(i) is invalid, 
(ii) has ceased to have effect (whether by reason of curtailment, revocation, 
cancellation, passage of time or otherwise), or 
(iii) is subject to a condition preventing the person from doing work of that kind. 
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The offence of employing illegal workers is now also a relevant offence in the Licensing 
Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 Guidance at 11.27 and 11.28 now states that the 
employment of illegal workers is to be regarded as a crime that should be taken 
particularly seriously and that revocation of the premises licence – even in the first 
instance – should be seriously considered. The licence holder is undermining the crime 
and disorder licensing objective as well as failing to ensure that the people he employs 
are legally in the country or entitled to work. There are potentially numerous other 
criminal offences which may apply to the employment of illegal workers and these are 
summarised as follows: 
 
1. Illegal workers are often paid ‘off the record’ or cash in hand by the employer 

meaning that the correct tax and national insurance deductions are not taken into 
account or declared to HMRC. This would be contrary to the Fraud Act 2006. 

 
2. People who are living in the UK or who are working illegally are often not paid 
anything close to the Minimum wage which is illegal and again this only benefits the 
employer financially. 
 
3. Illegal entrants into the country will not have been subject to the usual immigration 
checks and health screenings. This could seriously impact on public protection and the 
health and wellbeing of the general public as a whole. This could be particularly 
pertinent if the illegal entrant has arrived from a country with health issues and the 
employer has then decided to employ that person in a kitchen or other function where 
food is served to the public. There are also numerous other issues that stem from the 
employment and exploitation of illegal workers – particularly as illegal workers can be 
wholly dependent on their employer for their continued stay in this country. Again, the 
only person who benefits from their employment and exploitation are unscrupulous 
employers: 
 
1. The exploitation of illegal workers by unscrupulous employers means that the only 
person who benefits from their employment is the licence holder through financial gain. 
 
2. Illegal workers – being in the country illegally or working illegally – are unable to 
declare themselves to the authorities and seek public assistance should they require it. 
 
3. Illegal workers – because of being deliberately underpaid by their employers – are 
often only provided with the most basic accommodation and standard of living which is 
often linked to their continued employment at a licensed premises. 
 
4. The employment of illegal workers is often done at the expense of people who are 
living and working in the country legally and is only done to financially benefit the 
licence holder and to undercut legitimate, law abiding competitors. 
 
5. Illegal entrants – who have not undergone appropriate checks or immigration 
clearance at the border – could be being unwittingly employed by the licence holder 
despite them having current or previous criminal convictions which may endanger the 
public. The employer or licence holder is exploiting potentially vulnerable people and 
engaging in a multitude of criminal offences by employing them at this licensed 
premises. These offences are covered under a multitude of different pieces of 
legislation and clearly engage the crime and disorder licensing objective. 
 
The Conducting of unauthorised licensable activity As stated above, the premises has a 
licence pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 to provide night refreshment (sale of hot 
food and drink) from 2300hrs until 0100hrs – Monday to Saturday and until midnight on a 
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Sunday. The current licence also contains a condition that should the required planning 
permission be obtained then the premises could extend those hours until 0230hrs. This 
licence with this condition has been in force since September 2010.  
 
All planning applications to extend their hours have been refused therefore the 
licensing hours – until 0100hrs on a Monday to Saturday and until midnight on a Sunday – 
remain unchanged.  Through our interactions and observations of the premises, it is 
clear that they have been operating in clear breach of the premises licence and 
conducting unlicensed activity. The first record we have of this unauthorised activity is 
back in 2010 and the most recent record is from 26th May 2018.  
 
It should be noted that each unauthorised activity is a criminal offence and is contrary 
to Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003. To knowingly carry out unlicensed activity 
is an offence under Section 136 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003. What follows is a brief 
summary of the Licensing team’s interactions with the premises and the relevant 
appendix where that interaction can be found within this review application. The most 
recent interaction comes first: 
 
26th May 2018 - Joint visit of Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council to the 
premises. This visit was to obtain CCTV footage of other nights where the premises 
was suspected of trading not in accordance with a licence. Officers observed licensable 
activity (the provision of late night refreshment) being carried out between 0144hrs and 
0234hrs. Officers advised staff they were carrying out unlicensed activity and criminal 
offences but staff carried on anyway. It should be noted that the time the officers were 
at the premises was significantly past the hours for licensable activity stated on the 
licence. This is an offence under Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003. A data 
request for the CCTV footage was given to the management to establish whether the 
premises had been open on other nights conducting unauthorised and unlicensed 
activities. 
 
14th April 2018 – Reading Borough Council licensing officer observed the premises open 
and selling hot food at 0300hrs. Photos attached of customers seating and a door 
supervisor in-situ. Again, licensable activities should have ceased at 0100hrs. This is an 
offence under Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
11th February 2018 - Reading Borough Council licensing officers observed the premises 
open at 0220hrs and 0304hrs. Photos attached showing premises is open with up to 15- 
20 customers seated and eating. This is an offence under Section 136 (1) of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
A licensing officer observed the premises open and serving customers at 0340hrs on 2nd 
April 2017 and a police report states that the premises was open at 0404hrs. Both of 
these reports – from the RBC licensing officer and TVP – show the premises open 
significantly past permitted licensing hours. 
 
12th and 13th April 2014 - Reading Borough Council licensing officers observe 
the premises open past 0200hrs on two consecutive trading days. Officers were able to 
purchase a portion of chips at 0207hrs on the 12th April 2014 and observed the premises 
open at 0225hrs on 13th April 2014. A letter detailing this was sent to the premises 
licence holder and was the second letter sent in relation to operating past permitted 
hours in the space of a week. The content of the letter also indicates that the premises 
licence holder received the letter and was therefore aware that he was open past 
permitted hours and did not have planning permission either. This is contrary to Section 
136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003 and was arguably knowingly done so contrary to 
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Section 136 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
5th and 6th April 2014 – Reading Borough Council licensing officers observe the premises 
open past permitted hours. This is contrary to Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
10th and 11th July 2010 – Reading Borough Council licensing officer observe the 
premises open past permitted hours. This is contrary to Section 136 (1) of the Licensing 
Act 2003. An application for the variation of the premises licence (to increase the 
hours) was then applied for after this letter which led to the hours and conditions as 
laid out in the current licence. 
 
The above incidents shows a clear and consistent pattern of the premises conducting 
unauthorised licensable activity at 51 Wokingham Road. Letters, the premises licence 
and the planning permission all clearly state what the hours of operation should be. 
Therefore, there does not seem to be any plausible explanation as to why the licence 
holder is deliberately carrying on licensable activity not in accordance with an 
authorisation. It’s the Officer’s belief – backed up by the evidence in this review 
application and the failure of the premises licence to provide the CCTV footage for the 
dates requested when officers attended on 26th May 2018 – that the premises has 
always operated until 0300hrs most nights and 0400hrs on weekends without a licence 
being in place. This would seem to be backed up by internet searches which lists the 
premises opening hours as way past what is permitted by the premises licence. These 
are clear breaches of Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003 and would suggest that 
they were knowingly done – which would be an offence under Section 136 (2) of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Breach of premises licence conditions 
Under the Licensing Act, every breach of condition is a criminal offence and means that 
licensable activity is being carried on not in accordance with an authorisation. Each 
breach of condition is contrary to Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003. It is worth 
remembering a further two points: Firstly, that conditions are attached to a premises 
licence as they are deemed appropriate and proportionate to promote the four 
licensing objectives at that premises. Secondly, the conditions currently attached to 
the premises licence have been on the licence since September 2010. Therefore we do 
not believe it likely that licence holders would not know what they are – particularly as 
the licence holder attended the meeting in 2010 when they were put onto the licence. 
Detailed below are the last four licensing inspection visits and the outcomes. These are 
further  detailed at the relevant appendix attached to this review application: 
 
3rd May 2017) – Breaches found: 
- No Part A of the licence could be produced 
- No Part B of the licence was displayed 
- No Section 57 notice could be found 
- No training records as required by condition 1 and 2 under Annex 2 of the licence 
 
It is also worth noting that this letter specifically makes reference to the premises 
hours of operation and that it makes reference to the unauthorised activity stated 
above that took place and was observed on 19th March 2017 and 2nd April 2017. It also 
mentions the fact that the licence holder did not know whether the correct planning 
permissions were in place to trade later. 
 
7th November 2017 – Breaches found as well as an illegal worker who was found in the 
kitchen, had no right to work and was detained: 
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- No training records for all staff as required by condition 1 and 2 under Annex 2 
- Door Supervisor register incomplete contrary to condition 2d under Annex 3 
 
7th and 8th March 2018 – Breaches found on 7th March 2018: 
- Still discrepancies with the door supervisor register 
- Premises licence holder not able to work CCTV when requested to do so. 
 
When officers returned to the premises the next day (8th March 2018), the licence 
holder stated that there was an issue with the CCTV and that it only had recordings 
from 5pm on 8th March 2018 which was approximately one hour before officers 
attended. Therefore condition 2(a) on the licence in relation to CCTV being kept for 28 
days and produced immediately to authorised officers was not being complied with. A 
quick visit to the premises on 21st March 2018, found that the whilst cameras had been 
installed at the premises – including new ones for more coverage – the CCTV system was 
still inoperable and unavailable to officers. 
 
Officers from Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police attended the premises 
on 26th May 2018 to obtain the footage as outlined in the data request. Condition 2a on 
the premises licence states that the footage should be made immediately available to 
authorised officers. To date, that footage has not been produced meaning the licence 
holder is in breach of the condition. The Door Supervisor Register held at the premises 
The photo attached shows the door supervisor on duty at the premises on 14th April 
2018 at 0300hrs. Observations carried out by officers on 11th February 2018 also noted 
that a door supervisor was on duty at 0220hrs and 0304hrs. The door supervisor was also 
on duty during the most recent visit to the premises on 26th May 2018 between 0144hrs 
until 0234hrs. The Licensing Officer found it curious therefore as to why the door 
supervisor register states within all of its entries that the door supervisor finished at 
1am. These are in all of the entries that has the same door supervisor on duty. This has 
been countersigned by the licence holder and/or representative as required by 
condition 2(d) on the licence as being correct. The premises was still open past 0300hrs 
on 11th February 2018 and the door supervisor was still carrying out his duties at the 
premises. The premises was also still open on 26th May 2018 and 14th April 2018 past 
0100hrs. This is despite the door book stating he had finished at 0100hrs and this had 
been countersigned by the licence holder or nominated representative. That is also 
despite the fact that the premises should have been closed at 0100hrs as per the 
timings on the licence and planning permission. Given what has been outlined in this 
review application about the hours the premises has been seen trading to and the hours 
the premises is suspected of trading to, this can only lead to the following conclusions: 
- The premises is open and employing a door supervisor to be at the premises until 
0300hrs at the very least 
- The door book entries, countersigned by the licence holder which state the door 
supervisor finished his shift at 0100hrs, are entirely inaccurate and incorrect 
- The premises is open past 0100hrs in breach of its licence and planning consent as per 
officer observations and attendance at the premises 
- The condition at 2(b) makes reference to door supervisor(s) – which would indicate 
that there should be more than one door supervisor on duty as it is a plural 
- It is suspected that the CCTV footage, of which still has not been received, would not 
only show the premises open past 0100hrs but that the door supervisor would still be on 
duty. This would render the door register inaccurate to say the very least. 
 
On 19-20 May 2018 – On this occasion there was a different door supervisor on duty. It is 
noted that he has signed out and finished work at 0300hrs. We are of the belief that the 
premises is always staying open until at least this time and that the entries in the door 
book that state the other door supervisor finishes at 0100hrs are clearly inconsistent 
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with the evidence stated in this application and the observations of officers. 
 
10-11 February 2018 is the same evening/morning that officers observed the premises 
open at 0220hrs and 0304hrs and this entry has been signed by the premises licence 
holder. 
 
13-14 April 2018 is the same evening/morning that officers observed the premises open 
at 0300hrs. This entry has not been signed by any duty manager and still states the 
finish time of the door supervisor as 0100hrs which is contrary to the officer 
observations. 
 
25-26 May 2018 is the same evening/morning that officers from RBC and TVP attended 
the premises between 0144hrs and 0234hrs. The door supervisor and premises were still 
operating past 0100hrs. No duty manager has signed off this entry. No credible 
explanation has been received for these entries within the book. 
 
Summary 
In summary, the offences outlined in this review application are particularly serious. 
The employment of an illegal worker and their possible exploitation for financial gain is 
clearly an extremely serious criminal offence and one that the Licensing Act has 
identified as one where the revocation of the licence should – even in the first instance 
– be seriously considered. There are no acceptable excuses or justification that can be 
offered for this. A licence holder and responsible employer should, as a bare minimum, 
be checking that their potential employees are eligible to reside and work in the UK. 
 
The unauthorised activity taking place at the premises is wilful and continuous. 
Numerous documents – including the licence issued to the licence holder and the 
planning consent issued to the same licence holder – show quite explicitly what is 
permitted at the premises in terms of activities and permitted hours. The unauthorised 
activity documented within this review shows clearly that the premises is trading past 
0300hrs on a regular basis. The licence holder has been told in the licensing team’s 
interactions with him via letter and in person, what the hours of operation are at 51 
Wokingham Road. There can be no other possible explanation than the continuous 
opening for unlicensed activity is deliberate. Every single time the premises opens for 
unlicensed activity is an offence under the Licensing Act. Being in breach of conditions 
is also an offence under the Licensing Act. Knowingly doing this is also an offence under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Allowing this premises to continue to operate with the benefit of a premises 
licence will merely serve to perpetuate the criminal activity already 
apparent from the findings of the licensing authority, Thames Valley Police 
and colleagues in Immigration Enforcement. It is the licensing team’s 
respectful submission that the only appropriate and proportionate step to 
promote the licensing objectives and safeguard the public as a whole, is for 
the licence to be revoked. 
 

 
4. Date of receipt of application:      31.05.2018 

A copy of the review application received is attached at Appendix I 

5. Date of closure of period for representations: 28.06.2018 
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6.  Representations received:                        

During the 28 day consultation period, representations were received in regard to this review 
application from;  
 
Thames Valley Police which is attached at Appendix II. 
 
The Immigration service which is attached at Appendix III. 
 
The Reading Borough Councils Planning team which is attached at Appendix IV 
 
Additional information provided by Reading Borough Council’s Licensing team which is attached 
at Appendix V 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises (in black) and surrounding streets is attached as 
Appendix VI 
 
 
7. Background 
 
The premises is located in East Reading on the main Wokingham Road. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder is stated as: Mr Aadil Asghar and Nabeel Asghar. 
                                      
The premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence for the activities and hours 
detailed below: A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix VII 
 
Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Hours for the Playing of Recorded Music 
 
Monday  from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 
Tuesday  from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 
Wednesday  from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 
Thursday  from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 
Friday  from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 
Saturday  from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 
Sunday  from 0800hrs until 2400hrs 
 
Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
Monday  from 2300hrs until 0230hrs 
Tuesday  from 2300hrs until 0230hrs 
Wednesday  from 2300hrs until 0230hrs 
Thursday  from 2300hrs until 0230hrs 
Friday  from 2300hrs until 0230hrs 
Saturday  from 2300hrs until 0230hrs 
Sunday  from 2300hrs until 0230hrs 
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If planning permission is not granted then the licensable activities and opening times will revert to 
ceasing at 0100hrs Monday to Saturday and 2400hrs on Sunday.  
 
Whereby planning permission is granted: 
 
5(a) Last orders for food and beverages shall be 0215 hours Monday to Sunday for the provision of late 
night refreshment.  This shall also be applicable in respect of internet sales; 
 
(b) No member of the public shall be on the premises after 0230 hours Monday to Sunday; 
 
(c) The shutters shall be pulled down so that they are three quarters shut at 0215 hours Monday to 
Sunday and the shutters shall be fully closed at 0230 hours Monday to Sunday. 
   
 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday  from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
Tuesday  from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
Wednesday  from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
Thursday  from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
Friday  from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
Saturday  from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
Sunday  from 0800hrs until 0230hrs 
 
If planning permission is not granted then the licensable activities and opening times will revert to 
ceasing at 0100hrs Monday to Saturday and 2400hrs on Sunday.  
 
Whereby planning permission is granted: 
 
5(a) Last orders for food and beverages shall be 0215 hours Monday to Sunday for the provision of late 
night refreshment.  This shall also be applicable in respect of internet sales; 
 
(b) No member of the public shall be on the premises after 0230 hours Monday to Sunday; 
 
(c) The shutters shall be pulled down so that they are three quarters shut at 0215 hours Monday to 
Sunday and the shutters shall be fully closed at 0230 hours Monday to Sunday. 

 

8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy Statement 
In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows:- 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 
 

In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities.  
 
 
9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review 
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In determining the application the sub-committee can take such of the steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which 
are: 

 
1. take no further action 
2. to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises 
 licence holder  
3. modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities) 
4. exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
5. remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
6. suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
7. revoke the licence. 

 
Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 3 or 4 it may provide that the 
modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding three months 
or permanently. 
 
 
Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 
2018 
 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work.  

 They include:  

 protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social    
 behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed    
 premises;  
 
Purpose 
1.7 This Guidance is provided to licensing authorities in relation to the 

carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act. It also provides 
information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals against licensing 
decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit of those who 
run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general public. It is a 
key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent application 
of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting fairness, 
equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
1.8 The police remain key enforcers of licensing law. This Guidance does not 
bind police officers who, within the parameters of their force orders and the 
law, remain operationally independent. However, this Guidance is provided to 
support and assist police officers in interpreting and implementing the 2003 Act 
in the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 
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The role of responsible authorities (eg Police) 
9.12 Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and 
in some cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the 
licensing authority’s main source of advice in relation to a particular licensing 
objective. For example, the police have a key role in managing the night-time 
economy and should have good working relationships with those operating in 
their local area5. The police should usually therefore be the licensing 
authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the 
crime and disorder licensing objective. However, any responsible authority 
under the 2003 Act may make representations with regard to any of the 
licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such representations. 
Licensing authorities must therefore consider all relevant representations from 
responsible authorities carefully, even where the reason for a particular 
responsible authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular 
objective may not be immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on 
all responsible authorities to ensure that their representations can withstand 
the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 
 
Licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities  
9.13 Licensing authorities are included in the list of responsible authorities. A 
similar framework exists in the Gambling Act 2005. The 2003 Act does not 
require responsible authorities to make representations about applications for 
the grant of premises licences or to take any other steps in respect of different 
licensing processes. It is, therefore, for the licensing authority to determine 
when it considers it appropriate to act in its capacity as a responsible 
authority; the licensing authority should make this decision in accordance with 
its duties under section 4 of the 2003 Act. 
 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement acting as a responsible authority 
9.25 The Immigration Act 2016 made the Secretary of State a responsible 
authority in respect of premises licensed to sell alcohol or late night 
refreshment with effect from 6 April 2017. In effect this conveys the role of 
responsible authority to Home Office Immigration Enforcement who exercises 
the powers on the Secretary of State’s behalf. When Immigration Enforcement 
exercises its powers as a responsible authority it will do so in respect of the 
prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective because it is concerned 
with the prevention of illegal working or immigration offences more broadly. 
 
Hearings 
9.31 Regulations governing hearings may be found on the 
www.legislation.gov.uk website. If the licensing authority decides that 
representations are relevant, it must hold a hearing to consider them. The need 
for a hearing can only be avoided with the agreement of the licensing 
authority, the applicant and all of the persons who made relevant 
representations. In cases where only ‘positive’ representations are received, 
without qualifications, the licensing authority should consider whether a 
hearing is required. To this end, it may wish to notify the persons who made 
representations and give them the opportunity to withdraw those 
representations. This would need to be done in sufficient time before the 
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hearing to ensure that parties were not put to unnecessary inconvenience. 
 
9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing 
authority must give appropriate weight to: 
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties; 
• this Guidance; 
• its own statement of licensing policy. 
 
Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives 
9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All 
licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They 
should take into account any representations or objections that have been 
received from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations 
made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be. 
 
9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. 
 
The Review process 
 
11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
and club premises certificates represent a key protection for the community 
where problems associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant 
or variation of a premises licence or club premises certificate. 
 
11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing 
authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review 
11.6 Where the relevant licensing authority does act as a responsible authority 
and applies for a review, it is important that a separation of responsibilities is 
still achieved in this process to ensure procedural fairness and eliminate 
conflicts of interest. As outlined previously in Chapter 9 of this Guidance, the 
distinct functions of acting as licensing authority and responsible authority 
should be exercised by different officials to ensure a separation of 
responsibilities.  
 
11.16 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which 
it may exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
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11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to 
take any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In 
addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal 
warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a 
particular period of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such 
informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing 
objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing 
to the licence holder.  

11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or 
environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring 
improvement – either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own 
stepped approach to address concerns, licensing authorities should not merely 
repeat that approach and should take this into account when considering what 
further action is appropriate. Similarly, licensing authorities may take into 
account any civil immigration penalties which a licence holder has been 
required to pay for employing an illegal worker. 
 
Reviews arising in connection with crime 

11.24 A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not 
directly connected with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise 
because of drugs problems at the premises, money laundering by criminal 
gangs, the sale of contraband or stolen goods, the sale of firearms, or the 
sexual exploitation of children. Licensing authorities do not have the power to 
judge the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts. 
The licensing authority’s role when determining such a review is not therefore 
to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the 
promotion of the crime prevention objective. 

11.25 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act 
and they are not part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no 
reason why representations giving rise to a review of a premises licence need 
be delayed pending the outcome of any criminal proceedings. Some reviews 
will arise after the conviction in the criminal courts of certain individuals, but 
not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine whether the 
problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the premises 
and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows 
a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go 
beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of 
undisputed evidence before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that 
the premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to 
determine what steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, 
for the promotion of the crime prevention objective. It is important to 
recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems may be taking 
place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and the 
staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions 
attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still 
empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The 
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licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the 
wider community and not those of the individual licence holder.  
 
11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with 
licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the 
use of the licensed premises: 
 
• for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 
immigration status in the UK;  
 
11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are 
responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such 
activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority 
determines that the crime prevention objective is being undermined through 
the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the 
licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered.  
 

 
Reading Borough Council Licensing Policy Statement 
1.5 The  Council  believes  that  good  management  of  its  vibrant  
entertainment, alcohol and late night refreshment industries, and of the street 
environment within  which they operate, is essential to the continued success of 
Reading Town Centre and to attracting the wide range of people who want to 
come here to work, to visit and to live. However, the predominantly urban nature 
of the town and the significantly large proportion of young residents means that 
issues such as: 
 
(a) striking an appropriate balance between the needs of residents and the   
          needs of businesses, 
(b) the control of underage drinking, and 
(c) the management of young and potentially immature drinkers, 
 
are matters which are particularly relevant to the exercise of the Authority’s 
licensing functions, and ones which applicants and existing licensees also need to 
consider. 
 
7.15 Crime & Disorder Act 1998 
7.15.1  In applying this policy, the Authority will have regard to its obligations 
under Section  17  of  the  Crime  and  Disorder  Act  1998  and  will  do  all  that  
it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in Reading.  The Authority will 
also have regard to  the Safer Reading Partnership, which incorporates both local  
and  national  strategies and whose mission statement is “We will continue to 
make Reading a  safer place for those who live, work and visit, through a 
reduction in crime and  disorder”. In addition the Authority will liaise with the 
Reading Crime Reduction Partnership in order to reduce crime, misuse of drugs 
and the fear of crime. 
  
10.5 Review of Premises Licence 
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10.5.1 Any premises subject to a premises licence or club premises certificate 
may have that licence or certificate reviewed by the Licensing Authority on 
application by a responsible authority or interested parties. The Act provides 
strict guidelines as to the timescale and procedures to be  adhered to and the 
Authority will deal with every review application on  that basis. 
 
 
15. Enforcement 
15.1 General 
15.1.1 Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police have established a joint 
enforcement approach.   The protocols provide for the targeting of agreed 
problem  and  high-risk  premises,  with  a  lighter  approach  applied  to  well 
managed and maintained premises. 
 
15.3 Inspections 
15.3.1 The Authority  will  carry  out  routine inspections at all premises where a 
premises licence is in force. In addition, where a complaint or an application for 
a review of a premises licence is received, the premises will be inspected. The 
Council and Thames Valley Police will continue to liaise and may carry out joint 
inspections of premises. This partnership approach is intended to maximise the 
potential for controlling crime and disorder at licensed premises and ensure 
compliance with relevant licensing conditions. 
 
 
pfc19.07.2018a/pn  
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Additional submissions 

PERFECT FRIED CHICKEN,  
51 WOKINGHAM ROAD, 
READING,  
RG6 1LH.  
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05/02/10 EV102DNT1086 
NOPL served.  Owner and Manager is Mohammed ASGHAR (01/01/1960 GBR).  Held staff records on 
premises.  6 People encountered on premises 2 were immigration offenders: 
 

• No evidence to work provided and not held by owner.  Arrested for Illegal Entry.  Changed 
Identity - Served Illegal Entry papers. 

 
• No evidence to work provided and not held by owner.  Arrested for Illegal Entry.  Changed 

Identity -Served Illegal Entry papers and claimed asylum. 
 
02/07/13 EV101BKM1045 
 
Warrant executed - three staff were encountered on premises of whom one was cleared as having 
permission to work. 
 
 Two of those present were immigration offenders :  
one an overstayer on a Tier 4 student visa and one who was working in breach of her conditions (Tier 4, 
Code 3).  
 
Both were arrested however the worker in breach was subsequently granted TR due to her having a minor 
child in the UK. The overstayer was detained. NOPL no. 21259 was served. 
Iss to Mohammed Ashgar 
 
29/04/15 TS20HVL1196 
 
Team entered property using a 17(2) warrant. Upon entry two males of Asian ethnicity were seen (one 
behind the counter, one to the rear of the kitchen) both dressed in a red t-shirt and red baseball cap. The 
male to the rear of the kitchen then, at speed made his way out the back door and evaded officers entering 
the property. Despite rear cover giving chase he managed to evade capture and is now at large. 
When questioned both the remaining employee and the owner (who later entered) stated that they did not 
know who the mystery person was! Both the remaining employee and owner were cleared as GBR 
nationals. 
Suggest this address is Re-Tasked in a couple of week in an attempt to apprehend the runner. 
 
No Arrests made, all other employees cleared. 
 
06/09/15 TS21HRF1137 
 
Warrant executed at 19:45hrs. 
Three males encountered on the premises. At 19:47hrs the manager of the business entered the premises 
and was cleared as a GBR national. One further employee was cleared as having extant leave to remain. 
Two offenders were identified as follows: 
 
• TV/  –– PAK – Previously served as leave to remain by deception – Temporary Released, not 
arrested. ( ) 
•  (Arrival Number) –– Outstanding application already reporting – Temporary Released, 
not arrested. ( ) 
 
Referral notice served with two names on it.  
Both persons escorted from the premises and informed they are not allowed to work. 
 
RN issued to MD ASHGAR 
 
18/06/15 TS21GCE1238  
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Warrant executed, Officers initially gained entry to the premises through the back door as the premises 
was not open for business at the time of visit. On entering the premises we encountered two employees, 
the identity of the two employee encountered is as follows: 
 
A.  Served RED 0001and Detained – No Right to Work – Port ref TV/  
 
B.         Given IS96(New) and set for reporting – WIB – HO ref B1953911 
 
While the officers were still at the premises the business owner Mohammed ASGHAR, and his son 
Mohammed Sabeel ASGHAR, entered the premises. Business served with Illegal Working Referral Notice 
with two names on it. 
 
21/07/16 TS21HVL1128 
 
Warrant executed. 1 Asian male, 1 Asian female and 1 white female encountered. All persons were cleared. 
All of the staff stated that they had never heard of the target. 
 
03/05/17 TS16ERS1177 
 
Perfect Fried Chicken, 51 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1LH.  
    
Licensing Officer in attendance: Peter Narancic. Police in attendance due to warning marker on target 
offender.  
 
 Officers entered the premises at 21:01hrs.   
                    
 PAK, GBR and EU nationals encountered. One of which was as follows: 
 
•( ) 10784371 –– Arrested.  
 
NOPL served with one name on it. Officers left the premises at 22:44hrs. 
 
RN served to Aadil Ashgar 
 
14/09/17 TS16CNS1223 
 
Perfect Fried Chicken, 51 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1LH – TS16CNS1223 
 
A visit was conducted with licensing colleagues at 12:51. Entry was under the Licensing Act 2003. Upon 
entry one female was encountered behind the counter. Whilst inside a male scaled the wall at the rear and 
fled, this was in direct response to uniformed officers at the premises. The owner was contacted on the 
phone and was informed of his requirements when conducting right to work checks. No further action 
taken at the premises.  
 
07/11/17 TS16HOO1306 
 
Warrant executed at 1621 hours. Four staff encountered working, including the male who swiftly left via 
the rear during the council led compliance visit on 14/09/2017. This male was the only offender. 
 
SC/5100096 Illegal Entrant 
 

 had an Italian ID card which showed he had leave in Italy, but remained a Pakistani national. 
 was arrested and detained pending removal to Italy. 

Illegal working referral notice served on the business owner. 
Left without incident at 1735 hours. 
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No issues raised in subsequent de-brief. 
 
RN served on Aadil ASHGAR 
 
21/03/18 TS16HOO1376 
 
This premise was visited alongside TS16CNS1309- at the same time as the premises were right opposite 
each other. 
 
The premises entered under the licensing act 2003 as amended. The notice of occupier was served to a 
male who claimed to be the owner of the premise. 
 
Officers entered the premise and 4 persons were located all were cleared as having extant leave to remain 
in the United Kingdom- The target was not encountered. 
 
A CPCT referral was not made. All officers left at approximately 21:05- notice of occupier was updated to 
reflect the time officers left. 
 
 
 
10 visits since 2010 
10 offenders encountered 
2 visits where all cleared 
2 visits with runners 
6 visits with offenders 
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